March 2005 1 M9999-031805
MIC2178 Micrel, Inc.
MIC2178
2.5A Synchronous Buck Regulator
General Description
The Micrel MIC2178 is a 200kHz synchronous buck (step-
down) switching regulator designed for high-efficiency, bat-
tery-powered applications.

SGND
20-Lead Wide Power SOIC
Ordering Information
Part Number
Standard* Pb-Free Voltage Junction Temp. Package
MIC2178BWM MIC2178YWM ADJ –40°C to +85°C 20-lead WSOIC
MIC2178-3.3BWM MIC2178-3.3YWM 3.3V –40°C to +85°C 20-lead WSOIC
MIC2178-5.0BWM MIC2178-5.0YWM 5.0V –40°C to +85°C 20-lead WSOIC
* Standard product will be supported as Pb-Free IAW PPCN #040004 effective 1-1-2005.
March 2005 3 M9999-031805
MIC2178 Micrel, Inc.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Supply Voltage [100ms transient] (VIN) ......................... 18V
Output Switch Voltage (VSW) ........................................ 18V
Output Switch Current (ISW) ......................................... 6.0A
Enable, PWM Control Voltage (VEN, VPWM) ................. 18V
Sync Voltage (VSYNC) ..................................................... 6V
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage (VIN) ..................................... 4.5V to 16.5V
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) ........... –40°C to +125°C
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = 7.0V; TA = 25°C, bold indicates –40°C ≤ TA ≤ 85°C; unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
ISS Input Supply Current PWM mode, output not switching, 1.0 1.5 mA
4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V
skip mode, output not switching, 600 750 µA
4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V
VEN = 0V, 4.5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16.5V 1 25 µA
VBIAS Bias Regulator Output Voltage VIN = 16.5V 3.10 3.30 3.4 V
VFB Feedback Voltage MIC2178 [adj.]: VOUT = 3.3V, ILOAD = 0 1.22 1.245 1.27 V
VOUT Output Voltage MIC2178 [adj.]: VOUT = 3.3V, 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 2A 3.14 3.46 V
MIC2178-5.0: ILOAD = 0 4.85 5.0 5.15 V
MIC2178-5.0: 4.85 5.0 5.15
6V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 2A 4.75 5.25 V
MIC2178-3.3: ILOAD = 0 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
MIC2178-3.3: 3.20 3.3 3.40 V
5V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V, 10mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ 2A 3.14 3.46 V
VTH Undervoltage Lockout upper threshold 4.25 4.35 V
VTL lower threshold 3.90 4.15 V